507511880 09/26/2022 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7558772

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	NEW ASSIGNMENT				
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT	ASSIGNMENT				
CONVEYING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ						
		Name	Name Execution				
PHILLIP A WILLIAMS				09/23/2022			
				•			
RECEIVING PARTY DA		I.					
Street Address:		THWEST GYNMED, LLC EAST HEMBERG DRIVE					
City:							
State/Country:	ARIZON	FLAGSTAFF					
Postal Code:	86004						
	00004						
PROPERTY NUMBERS	6 Total: 4						
Property Type		Number					
Application Number:		61607411					
Application Number: 14		14376994					
Application Number: 162		16251953					
Application Number:		17341002	1002				
	be sent to provided i	<i>the e-mail address first; if that</i> <i>; if that is unsuccessful, it will b</i> pinbox@messner.com, amullarke MESSNER REEVES LLP 7250 N. 16TH STREET, SUITE 4 ⁻ PHOENIX, ARIZONA 85020 12687.0002	be sent via US I y@messner.cor	Íail.			
ATTORNEY DOCKET N	NAME OF SUBMITTER:		ANN MULLARKEY				
			/Ann Mullarkey/				
NAME OF SUBMITTER:							
NAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE:							
NAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 2 source=Assignment to So	outhwest (/Ann Mullarkey/	, , , ,				

ASSIGNMENT

ASSIGNOR(S):	Phillip A. Williams
	2465 East Hemberg Drive
	Flagstaff, Arizona 86004

ASSIGNEE: Southwest GynMed, LLC 2465 East Hemberg Drive Flagstaff, Arizona 86004

Atty Docket No.	Title	Application No.	Patent No.	Filing Date
12687.0002.001	Medical Device,	61/607,411		March 6, 2012
	Method and			
	System Thereof			
12687.0002.002	Medical Device,	PCT/US13/29197		March 5, 2013
	Method and			
	System Thereof			
12687.0002.003	Medical Device,	14/376,994	10,182,843	August 6, 2014
	Method and			0
	System Thereof			
12687.0002.004	Medical Device,	16/251,953	11,026,720	January 18,
	Method and			• •
J .	System Thereof			2019
12687.0002.009	Medical Device,	17/341,002		June 7, 2021
	Method and	,		
	System Thereof			

Assignor is the inventor of certain new and useful inventions (the "Inventions") described in United States patent applications and patents (the "Patents and Patent Applications") bearing the attorney docket numbers and titles listed above. The application number and patent numbers assigned by the USPTO and filing date of the Applications are as shown. If the application numbers and filing dates are not indicated above, the undersigned hereby authorizes the appointed attorney to add the filing date and serial number of said Application to this document.

For valuable consideration, receipt of which is acknowledged, Assignor hereby assigns to Assignee (which term shall include Assignee's successors and assigns), all of Assignor's

1 of 2

PATENT REEL: 061218 FRAME: 0294

right, title and interest in the Inventions, all improvements therein, the Patents and Patent Applications and all priority rights arising therefrom, and any patents, and any reissues and extensions thereof, which issue in any country upon any patent applications which correspond with any of the following: the Patents and Patent Applications; any application that claims priority from the Patents and Patent Applications (including as a divisional, continuation-in-whole or continuation-in-part, or as an application claiming priority from a provisional application); or any application based in whole or in part on any of the foregoing.

Assignor also hereby sells, assigns, and transfers to Assignee, its successors and assigns, all claims against third parties for past, present and future infringement of the Patents and Patent Applications for their entire terms, including the right to recover for past, present, and future damages for such infringement. Assignee shall have the right to any and all recoveries from any such actions and Assignor hereby waives any interest in any recovery obtained by Assignee.

I agree that, when requested, I will, without charge to Assignee, but at its expense, sign all papers, take all rightful oaths, and do all acts which may be necessary, desirable or convenient for securing and/or maintaining patents for said invention in the United States of America for vesting title thereto in said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor hereby executes this instrument on the date set forth below.

Date: 9/23/22

Phillip A. Williams

RECORDED: 09/26/2022

2 of 2

PATENT REEL: 061218 FRAME: 0295